

No. 15-7082

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS
For The FEDERAL CIRCUIT

EMILIO T. PALOMER,
Claimant - Appellant
v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent - Appellee

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims,
Case No. 14-1017, Before Chief Judge Bruce E. Kasold
and Judges Mary J. Schoelen and William S. Greenberg.

CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Angela K. Drake
Supervising Attorney and Instructor
The Veterans Clinic
University of Missouri School of Law
203 Hulston Hall
Columbia, MO 65211
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Standard of Review	15
II. Equitable Tolling Applies When an FVEC Claimant’s Filing was Timely if Not for a Mailing Delay	15
A. Section 7266(a) Is Premised on First-Class Mail Timelines within the United States	17
B. Mr. Palomer’s Filing was Timely if Not for a Mailing Delay.....	18
III. The Court Should Apply Equitable Tolling More Freely to an FVEC Claim	23
IV. Mr. Palomer’s Physical Condition Supports Equitable Tolling.....	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Principi</i> , 351 F.3d 1381 (Fed.Cir.2003)	2-4
<i>Barrett v. Nicholson</i> , 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Boggs v. Peake</i> , 520 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Bove v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 136 (2011).....	15
<i>Bradenburg v. Principi</i> , 371 F.3d 1362 (Fed.Cir.2004)	3
<i>Checo v. Shinseki</i> , 748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	4, 15, 17-19
<i>Former Employees of Sonoco Products Co. v. Chao</i> , 372 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).	14
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	15, 20
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	16
<i>Mapu v. Nicholson</i> , 397 F.3d 1375, 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 26
<i>McCreary v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 324 (2005).....	15, 18
<i>Nelson v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet.App. 548 (2006).....	4, 22
<i>Nelson v. Nicholson</i> , 489 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2007).	3
<i>Palomer v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 245 (2015).	19, 23, 27
<i>Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Sandvik v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir.1999)	15, 19
<i>Sneed v. Shinseki</i> , 737 F.3d 719 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Summers v. Gober</i> , 225 F.3d 1293 (Fed.Cir.2000).....	14
<i>Szemraj v. Principi</i> , 357 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Tagupa v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 95, 98 (2014).....	12
<i>Valverde v. Stinson</i> , 224 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2000).	22
<i>Wood v. Peake</i> , 520 F.3d 1345 (Fed.Cir.2008).....	3
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945)	13

Statutes and Legislative History

155 Cong. Rec. S1617-02	23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2107.....	2

38 U.S.C. § 101	6
38 U.S.C. § 107	6, 11
38 U.S.C. § 7104.....	3, 16, 17
38 U.S.C. § 7266.....	3-5, 16-18
38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(1).....	14
38 U.S.C. 7252.....	2
6 FR 3825-02 (July 26, 1941).....	10
93 Cong. Rec. A1835, A1837 (1947)	10
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act § 1002, 123 Stat. 115, Pub. L. No. 111-5 (Feb. 17, 2009).....	11, 12, 22, 23
HR Comm. Veterans Affairs, <i>Benefits for Filipino Veterans</i> (July 22, 1998), Pub. L. 105-44.....	10
Pub. L. No. 111-5 (Feb. 17, 2009).....	6
Pub. L. No. 103-446 (Nov. 2, 1994).	11
S. REP. 104-371, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3762	16
Other Authorities	
30A C.J.S. Equity § 133.....	13
Michael A. Cabotaje, <i>Equity Denied: Historical and Legal Analyses in Support of the Extension of U.S. Veterans' Benefits to Filipino World War II Veterans</i> , 6 ASIAN L.J. 67, 97 (1999).....	10
Harry S. Truman, <i>Statement by the President Concerning Provisions in Bill Affecting Philippine Army Veterans</i>	11
White House Initiative on Asian Americans and Pacific Islanders, <i>Filipino World War II Veterans</i>	10
Rules and Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 3.1	6
38 C.F.R. § 3.40	6
38 C.F.R. § 3.41	6
38 C.F.R. § 3.203	6
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	2
